Rule 2.47-

{a) insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of

administrator(s)

Form 2.24B

.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Saltco Lirmited 03148070

{Va Kelly Executives)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 4016 of 2014

(full name of court, |

I'We (a)

Engin Faik

Cornerstone Business Turmaround and Recovery
Limited

Suite 2

87A Old Church Road

London

E4 65T

ad nistrator(s) of the abo = company attach a p:oaress report for the pel ¢

From ) . Te _
(b} Insert date {b) 5 June 2014 {b) 4 December 2014
v P "
2=
Signed 7
Jervd-Administrator(s)
Dated 2/ ! / 2015
Contact Letails:
You do not have to give any contact Engin Fak
information in the bax opposite but if Cornerstone Business Turnaround and Recovery Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to Suite 2
contact you If there 1s a query on the 87A Old Church Road
form London
E4 65T
The contact intornation that you give | | 020 3417 7997
will be wvisible to searchers of the DX Number i OX Exchange

~uhlic record

I
I

Vhen, “nve completed an. - caed this form, pleas. < ito the

egistrar o1 Corpanies at -
C || ‘l ||| ““ ‘I |‘ ||| Ill ‘II ‘Ill“ m | ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*Q3YKCNIF*
QIQ #9

Software Supplic

07/01/2015 7
COMPANIES HOUSE

¢ T inkey Computer Tect 73, veited Glasgow, Sech




APPENDIX B

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THI PERIOD

05 JUNL 2014 TO 04 DEC! M BER 2014




SALTCO LIMITED (T/A KELLY EXECUTIVES)
- IN ADMINISTRATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROGRLSS REPORT
Infroduction

Receipts and Payments Account
Purpose of the Administration
Asset Realisations

Dividend Prospects

Costs of the Reaf:sation

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Investigations

Conclusion

Appendix A Statutory Infornwstion and Form 2.240

Appendix B Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix C Estimated Outcome Statement

Appendix D Summary of Administrator’s Remuneration and
Disbursements

Appendix E Charge ou: rates and disbursements policies

Appendix k Rule 2.48 and 2.4("%. -+f the Insolvency i~ virs 1986

Paragraph



A

IN THE H:( 3 COURT OF JustiCr NO. 4016 Of 2014

SALTCO LIMI1tD (T/A KELLY EXECU I'IVES) - IN ADMINISTRATION

PROGRESS REPORT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR

1. INTRODUCTION

[, Engin Faik, of Cornerstone Business Recovery was appointed Admurustrator of the
Company on 5 June 2014

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 [ am pleased to present
my report on the progress of the Administration

2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

An abstra. of the Admunistratot’~ Receipts and Paymu s for the period con- e1med 18
attached at A pendix B, the content« of which [ trust are s if-explanatory

3. PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Creditors will recall from my report dated 25 July 2014 in which I set cut my formal
proposals for achueving the purpose of the Admunistration, namely to realise the
assets of the Company in order to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being

an Adnurnustration) (the “Proposals”)

At a meetirg held pursuant to poragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvercy Act
1986 on 11 Aug.~t 7014, the Propos.”  «#te unammously . ; nroved by creditors

Set out below are details of asset realisations to date which I consider fully conform
with the terms of the Proposal

4. ASSET REALISATIONS

Details of asset recoveries to date, which should be read in conmjunction with the
Estima's 1 Qutcome Statem 1:t (“EOS”) at Append» C, are set out below

4.1 Sale of i -i1ness

My last report prov...d details of the =auic of the busiess .1 assets to Kelly
Executives Limuted (“KEL") for the sum of £105,000 Regrettably, only £65,000 of thus

sum has been recerved to date




IN THE EIGH COURT OF WISTICE NG {41 OF 2014

SALTCO LIMITED (T/A KELLY LXECUTIVES) - IN AUMINISTRATION

[ am in regular dialogue with the purchaser and I have been assured that the
outstanding £40,000 will be paid by a single instalment in the early New Year I have
reserved the Company’s rights under the asset sale agreement and will undertake
recovery proceedmngs 1n the event that the purchaser fails to adhere to 1ts assurances

5 NIVIDEND PROSFLCTS
51 Sceured Creditors

As can be seen, from Appendix A, there are two secured creditors, namely The Royal
Bank of Scotland plc (“RBS”) and the Saitco Limited Executive Pension Scheme (the

“Penston Scheme”)

The security granted to RBS was an all morues debenture in respect of a loan to the
Company and overdraft faciites which were withdrawn following the earlier
winding up petition 2gainst the Company The director, Pav! Kelly, settled the
Cunwany’s debt to RBS from his persona. ‘unds prior to my opoommtment as
Admi ustrator

As previousiy reported, having sough: professional advie  clicitors confirme.’ faat
Mr Kelly was entitled to be subrogated to RBS’ position and, accordingly, 1s entitled
to exeraise all and any nights attached to the debenture Mr Kelly 1s therefore entitled
to a distnbubon from fixed charge realisabons On current information, 1t appears

that Mr Kelly will be paid 1n full

The second charge in favour of the Pension Scheme related to a Joan made to the
Company wmn 2013 It appears that a nonmunal fixed charge distribut:on will be made to

the pension scheme trustees
52 Pref -ntial Creditors

Due to the transfer of employees from the Company to the purchaser it was
anticipated that there would not be any preferential creditors in this matter
Accordingly, no preferential creditor claims have been received to date

53 Non preferential Creditors

Undor section 176A of il Insolvency Act 1986, a Prescnibed Part of the Company’s
net assets may be set aside fo: the benefit of non-picferential creditors  T'hus reduces
the funu. that would otherw: "¢ made availabic = ary secured cred *or under

Floating Charyes created after 15 sept e 2003

As can be seen from the Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix C, 1t 1s
anticipated that any Prescribed Part allocation in this case will be nominal Based on
current information, the sum available for distribution will be approximately £8,500,
which translates to a non-preferential distribution of 0 02 pence in the pound




A/

IN *IFHIGH COURT &+ JUSTICE NO 4016 OF 2014

SALTCO LIMITED (T/A KELLY EXECUTIVES) - IN ADMINISTRATION

The Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 allows me to effect a distnbution to non-
preferential creditors in Admurustration only with leave of the Court

[ consider that anv application to Court will substanhally reduce, if not altogether
dimmish, the sum av..ilable for distributio.: [ also consider this to be the case if the
Company 1s placed into hiquidation That 1s to -ay, that the costs connected with the
liquidation will deplete the sum available for distithution

In the circumstances, in accordance with section 176A(3){b) of the Insolvency Act
1986, I consider that the prescribed part allocation should not be applied 1n this case
on the ground that the cost of making the distnibution would be disproportionate to

the benefit
6. COSTS OF REALISATION

61 Legal Fees

As menuaaned previously, IHuoh lames solicitors L 11" were mstructed 1+ saist with
various aspects of the Admumustiation ncluding ad ising and assisting 1. the
formalites of placing the Company into administration, drafting and finalising the
asset sale agreement and for general advice and assistance durng the
Admurustrabon Messrs Hugh James’ professional fees to date amount to £4,556 and,
as will be noted from the attached receipts and payments account, this sum has been

fully paxd
62 Agents Fees

As moentioned 1n my prev.ous report, I instructed independent chatic) agents, Risk
Respons. Management Limit ¢ (“RRM”) to provii: me with a valuoon of the
Company's a~sct3 and to advise a4 a-sist with the rea. ration strategy geneic.ly As
can be seen from the Appended Receipts and Payments Account, their costs of £2,000

have been paid 1n full
6.3 Administrator’s Expenses

My Category 1 expenses have been incurred and paid as follows

Nature of Expense Sum inrurred Surs Pand
Insohv e.icy Bond 528 Uy 528 w
Statutory Advertising 15500 15500
Room Hire 5000 5000

Total £733.00 £733.00




i~ THE HIGH COURT OT TUSTICE N0 4016 OF 2014

SALTCO LIMITED (T/A KELLY EXECUTIVES) - iN ADMINISTRATIUN

7. ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
71 Authorify for remuneration

Al a meeting of credito:s held on 11 August 2014, the Admunistrator’s remuneration
and ‘Category 2’ disbursements were approved it was resolved that -

The Admurustrator’s fees be calculated by reference to the time he and his staff
properly spend in administering the case and that he has sanction to draw their
remuneration from the estate as and when funds permit FHis disbursements may also
be drawn n accordance with Cornerstone Business Recovery’s standard charge out
rates and disbursements policies

It was further resvived that Cornerstoniw Business Recovery - ~re-appointment fecs
= the sum of £14,300 1 ¢ approved and paic 25 an expense of the A a¢umstration

7.2 Summary of time co~1+ and remuneration drawn

[n accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals (“SIP9”), a breakdown of total time spent analysed
by grade of staff 1s appended as Appendix D

My total time costs to date amount to £28,347 representing 95 70 hours, equating to
an average houriy rate of £296 31 As <tated in paragraph 6 3 of this report, Category
1 disbursements totalling £773 have been incurred and paid to date Category 2
dishursements have not been charged to the case as at the date of ti1s report

The worn carried out 1s denived from the respo....ithes placed upon . by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature It has been
performed by the Administrator, assignment managers and admurustrators Their
work has been supported by secretanal staff and the cashiers All personnel were
charged directly to the assignment for all of their ime spent in admiistering the

case

In accordance w.'~ the SIP9, an exp:inabon of Cornerstune Business Recovery’s
charging and disburs :ment recovery policics 1s enclosed at Appu ~dix E

A Ccitors’ Guide to Adn ¢+ *-ator’s Fees, whie v ovides informati - *+ ~1editors
in relation tv e remuneration i« Administrator, cu.. be accessed at the website of
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals at www 13 org uk Alternatively,
a copy can be provided on written request to Cornerstone Business Recovery or by
vistting our website www cornerstonerecovery ¢o uk




N FTHE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NC 4016 OF 2014

SALI1CQ LIMITED (T/A KELLY EXECUTIVES) - IN ADMINISTRATION

[ would draw your attention to Rule 2 48A and Rule 2109 of The Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended}, the text of which := reproduced at Appurdix F These Rules cet
out the circumstances under which creditors may request turther information in
relation to the Admunistrator's remuneration and expenses and their right to
challenge the Admrrustrator’s remuneration and expenses

8. INVESTIGATIONS

[ confirm that the Admurustrators have complied with our statutory duty n relatton
to the Directors’ conduct report which has been submutted to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills, in accordance with the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986  The 1eport 1s confidential and accordingly I cannot
disclose 1ts conten! i the creditors

As previously request.  f creditors have an irformatton they ~otreve should be
brougli. 1o the Admurustrator”™ a'tention, please senc such details in wnitng

9. CONCLUSION

The Admirustrator’s proposals included that in the event there are msuffictent funds
to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors, the Company will move to

dissolution

Should you require any further informatton, in addition to that already given, please
contact thus office

Engin Faik LLB (Hons) FABRP
Administrator

Licwsise Ptoact as an [nsolveney F o triianer in the UK by the
Institute of L b ¢ Accountants in Eng. iWales (IP No 9632,




APPENDIX A

STATUTORY INFORMATION

AND

FORM 2.24B




Saltco L.mited (t/a Kelly Excoutives) - In Adma:stiation

! Statutory Information




(1)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

{vi)

(vii)

{viu)

(ix)

o
=
=
=
2
A

Appu i d Resigi..
Mr Neil Kelly 04/03/1996 -
Mr Paul John Kelly 04/03/1996 -
Company Secretary
Mr Paul John Kelly 04/03/1996 -

Siareholder Information

Issued Shaie Capital 100 ordirary shares at £1 per shaie

Mr Neil Kelly 33 Ordinary Shares
Mr Paul John Kelly 34 Ordinary Shares
Mrs Margaret Rosma Kelly 33 Ordinary Shares

Registered Office
Registered Office.

¢/ o Cernerstone Business o avery, Sutte 3, 874 'id Church Road, Lo » ion
E4 65T

Former Registered Office:

Urut 1-2, Bellenden Road Business Centre, London, SE15 4RF

Principal trading address.

Uit 1-2, Bellenden Road Busmess Centre, London, SE15 4RF

Comj. nv Number

The Company’s registered number 15 03148070

Date of Incorporation

The Company was incorporated on 18/01/19%6

Caurt Proceedings

High« -t of Justice numboc. 116 of 2014

EC Regulations

The proceedings constitute Main Proceedings as defined n Article 3 of the
EC Regulations

A dministrator




()

Mr Engmn Faik
Cornerstone Busimess 14 rovery
Sutte 7 7\ Old Church Read ondon, E4 651

Date of appointment 5 June 2014
Details of Appointer By Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
Paul Kelly (as subrogatee to the charge registered m favour of The Royal

Bank of Scotland plc)

Summary of Registered Charges and Debentures

Descriplion  Debenture

Person(s) Entitled Paul John Kelly (as Subrogatee to charge
registered int favour of The Royal Bank of Scotland plc)

Status Unsatisfied
Created 03/04/2008
Registered 11/04/2008

Description Debenture

Pet: on(s) Entitled Paul j« "v: Kelly and Neil Kol {as
Trustees « 7 ‘1w Saltco Limuteu Exer utive Pension 5¢b». me)

Status Unsatisfied

Created 22/05/2013
Registered 04/06/2013

Description  Deventure

Person(s) Entitled RBS T i vence Finance Lt

Status Satisfied

Created 02/10/2006
Registered  03/10/2006




APPENDIX B

Saltco Limited (t/a Kelly Executives) - In Administration
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 04/12/2014
SofAt i £
SECURED ASSETS
5,000 00 Fixed Plant NIL
10,000 00 Goodwili NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{13,198 81) Paul Kelly (Subrogated to RBS security NIL
{50,000 00) P & N Kelly {Penston Trustees) NIL
NiL
ASSET REALISATICONS
8,000 00 Tangble Assets NIL
82,000 00 Motor Vehicles 65,000 00
65,000 CC
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 528 00
Pre-Appointment Fees 14,300 00
Adrministrator's Fees 9,950 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 2,000 00
Legal Fees (1) 5,056 00
Legal fees (2) 1,L00 00
Statutory Advertising 155 20
Room Hire 50 00
- {31,539 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7.716 00} Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(104,180 38) Director's Loan Account Neid Kelly NIL
{74,294 94) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL
{135,295 12) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL
{40,000 00) Director's Loan Account Paul Kelly NIL
e NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00} “rchinary Shareholde. - NIL
- - - NIl
~ {319,785.25) 7 33,461.00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 6,191 00
Bank 1 Current 27,270 00
33,461.00
Engin Faik

Admintstrator

i- 1P =7 Ver 502 03 "~ uary 201519 41

Page




I THEHICH COURT OF JUSTICE

SALTCO LIMITED (T/A KELLY EXECLTIVES} (Y ADMINISTRATION

ESTIMATED QUTCOME STATEMENT A5 AT 2 DECFMBER 2013

Anarts Subject 1 PRI
Cuwheill
Fixed imrmwvabli Plant

Funds available for firced charge

Fhoed Chargeholders
Paul Kolly {subrogated hs KES sucunty)

Flxed Charge Assets svazlable for second chargrholder

Second Chargebolder

Paul & Nal Kelly [as Pension Scheme Trustoes)

Shortfall carried down to Floating Charge
Floating Charge Assets

WL v chinles
Tangible Asats

ArtH ak Value

Suras avarlatic s distribution {(Subject to costs of the Admunistiaio

Cost of Admitnsstration

Pre-appouniment Fees
Admunatrator « Foes paid b date
Adpurustrator s Foes putstanmding
Adnvrusirator s Future Tees.
Adrmunsctrator 1 Ciabursements
Legal Feet

Agents Fees

Sum Avarlable for Preferential Creditors
Preferential Creditres

Sum Available for Prescnibed Part alloczhon

Pees r ' =t Fan Allocation
ol e 00000

e Tz werie EXVMH CTOMNE T £1T.644 20

Less Prescnibed Part carried down 10 nan preferential oneditons

Sum Avalable for Floating Charge Criditors

Floating Charge Creditors byd

Shewrtfall e Floatrng Charge Creditor of d

Assets Availzble for Non-preferential Creddors
Prexmbed Part Allocation b/d
Unsecaned Creditors
HMRC (VAT)
HMRC {PAYE/NIC)
Trade and Experac Crediors

ieretrs Lian Account Nesl Kelly
{4« Lan Account Paul Kelty

Oreflciency an regards nor pretr =1l creduons

Shurtfall to Fleating, Charge Creshitor byfd

Total Deficsency as vegards crediton

Sharrholden
100 Ondinary shares of £ each

Paul Kolly

Margaret Kelly
Newl Kedly

1real Deficiency as regards shareholders

[E-‘- w3 ~d Dradend

Clazy

Sewured Uiy [k Kelly
Sovwred Ceodit ron s hom
Hamtiny, Chai ge Crodic, A%

Profremial Creditors
Nua-preterential Crelizors

o

Y

N

ol

Nt
1 fhessamba feen pand o full, jor Apsos 1 B
2 Por Appunchix ]
¥ Fhes wom o annuabed aned ubped b s Snsn 8
40 thi un. €774 has hven pwud e Appendi 11

Net Rogh v alur

N
£ 000

S 000

i£13 19

(€8 199}

(£50.000)

£108 075
[rd]

CIL5 %)

—_—— 1 e -

Cade o 406 of M4

Appeadn ©
Eilimated to Real e Entim e ¢
s [3
£10,000
£S5
£15 000
(E11196)
180
150,000y
{E4B 199
31000
LY
Ha
4300
L1000
£18 357
E£12.000
£1 50
L4556
2.0
[£62 1Y)
[r gt 7]
- Nil
2787
£R000
£3457
5457
£B.A57
[20010]
£48.199
(2936
£ 457
(135 393
£4 295
26
£104 130
£40,000
=y
0353 029)
24 204y
{37731
M
33
33
{E1N
(D377 413)




APPENLIX D

SUMMARY OF THE

ADMINISTRATOR’S TIME COSTS




00 | uoIsIBp

L jo | abeg
1962 00'L558T [ 73] 5o 000 [T 0562 INOM EI0L
000 wo 000 060 oo 000 0o Buip.
0C 00F. 0308z 1 ['4 4 ogo 002 % oLo S15%y J0 uonesIEey
ECEZE o FLCT 0EGH 000 [\ 089 059 suonetisaaul
B98LZ 0O EL 08 9¥ 5e b1} [ ¥4 0L 201PRID
00062 00 155 0651 000 000 D6t 000 SIBNEN AjDOdG es)
9 11g 002558 0642 Lol 0o 08 L6 Bunasely g vwpy
[3) ooy Huig woddng STUO[EL}0L
Aumoy eBesaay [3) 1307 oy %inoH reiey T HveItTTy IoMDg RO Jabeway ey UQIIUNA IO JO UONEIYITEL |

q xuipuaddy

0 O $L02/80/S0 POUB 104
A BA) papwI 03Yes - Z00S

Aiew:ung j3s09 3 awil 64IS - Ajug awny




ArVENDIXE

CHARGE OUT RATES
AND
DISBURSEMENT RECCVERY POLICIES




CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICY

ey

Charge« ites
In accordain' + .th the provisions o ~ient of Insolvency 1 ace @ {"SIP 97), Corner *une b siness
Recovery’s {(“C_OR"j chargeout rates applica ‘e to this appomntment ex.t sinve of VAT, are as follow

From 1 November 2013

£ per hour

Dhrectors / Office Holders 300 - 350
Senior Manager 300 - 315
Managers 280 - 295
Senior Execubve 220- 250
Executive 125-175
80-110

“ocretaries and office adm, 1 support

Chargecut rates are normally reviow cd annually on 1 July when rates are adjusted to retlect such matters as
inflation, incrcases in direct wage coo's and changes to indwreet costs such as Professional Indemmty
Insurance Il > ( BR’s policy for the co<hier’s fume spent on an -~ ., nment to be charged t« the case
However, secretarial and office admin support tume 15 charged only in respect of identifiable blocks of time
devoted to the case where we consider 1t to be viable to do so  All ime 1s recorded in 6 minute units

Direct expenses (“Category 1 Disbursements”)
Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically wdentified as relating to the

admunistration of the case will be charged to the estate at cost, with no uphft These include but are not
ltmited te such items as case advertising, storage, online reporting facilities, bonding and other insurance
premiums and properly rermbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Indirect expenses (“Category 2 Disbursements”)
It 15 ou~ normal prachce to also «narge the following indire. t disbursements (“Categor v 2 Disbursements as

definea  <IP 9) to the case, wherc .poropriate

Circulars to creas*n s

Plain/headed paper including photocopying 12p per side
Envelopes 12p each
Postage Actual cost

Room Hire
For the conventence of creditors and to save the cost of booking an outstde hotel room, meetings of creditors

are occasiwonally held internally at our offices  Where meetings of creditors are heid 1n one of our internal
meeting rooms, a charge of £100 plus VAT 1s levied to cover the cost of bocking the roem

Travel
Mileay: rmcurred as a result of any necessary travelling 15 < harged to the estate at LI« }T M Revenue &

Customs <piron ed rate, currently 40, ner mile

All of the above wots are subject to amenduwcin L *he firm at any tunc a .. . amended will be no' ~ to
creditors with the next circular sent to all creditors

Company Searches & Electronic Venfication of Identity
Included in expense and/or disbursements, Company Searches and electronic Verification of Identity

include an element of shared costs Such expenses are of an incidental nature but are generally mcurred on
each case In line with the cost of the external provision of such services, a charge of £15 plus VAT 1s levied

to cover the cost of these searches
Cn-nerstone Business Recovury

Effecty.« T.om 1 November 20113



*PPENDIX F

RULE 2.48A AND 2.109

OF TH¥ INSOLVENCY RULES 1986




FORM 2.25B

Insolvency Rules 1986
| Rules 2 48A and 2.109

2.48A Creditors’ request for further information
2.48A(1) [Duty of Administrator]
| If-
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a securcd creditor, or
(1) an unsectied creditor with i concurrence of at least 5% wn value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21
days, any unsecured creditor

makes a request in writing to the admurustrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out 1n a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(dh} or (dc), the admurustrator must, withia 14 days of receipt
of the reque~t comply with pe agraph (2)

2 48A(2) [Compliance bv administrato. !

‘

The adminustrator complies with this paragraph by either —
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the admurustrator considers that —

(1) the tme or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

() disclosure ~! the informato: would be prejudicial to the conduc. 5f the
administration or m.ght reasonably be v <pected to lead i violence against .y
person, or

(1i1) the admimstrator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiahty in respect of
the informatton,

giving reasons for not providing all of the information

2.48A(3) [A} piication to court vy creditor] |
Any creditor, » o need not be ‘he same as the «.ditor who requested further 1
.+ .+ mation under p. - :.iaph (1), may o, = Lo the court war. ~ 21 days of —

(a) the giving by the adnurustrator of reasons tor not providing all of the information

asked for, or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just




FORM 2.25B

2.48A(4) [Power of court to extend period]}

Without prejudice to the generality ot poragraph (3), the o1dar of the court urJes that
pa. 2raph may exten. '« period of 8 we ks provided for in Rule 2109(1B) by ah
further period as the court thinks just

2.109 Creditors' claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

2.109(1) [Which creditors may apply to court]

Any secured ~reditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% n value of the unsccured creditu: s {including that cieditor) or the permussion of the
court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

2.109(1A) [Grounds for application]
An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the admurnustrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,

(c) expenses incurred by the admunistrator,
s or are 1n all the circumstances, excoestve, or in the case of an application v oder sub-
} aragraph (b), napp: »nriate

2.109(1B) [Time limit for application]

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the

relevant report”)

2 109(2) [Power of court to dismiss etc]

The court may, 1if it thr ks that no sufficie, t cause 1s shown for a reduction, disnoe.s it
without « hcaring but it sha:i not do so without giving the applicar. t least 5 business
days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hst the
application for a without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismussed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

2.109(3) [Notice to administrator]

The applicant she1', at least 14 days bofore the hearing, send to the admurust erur a notice
stating the venue and accomparued by o copy of the appliration, and of any -~ :idence
wi 1 the applicant inw - '~ to adduce in sap nort of it

2.109(4) [Court order if application well-founded]
If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders —
(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneratton which the admurustrator was
entitled to 'z e,




FORM 2.25B
(b) an order fixing the basts of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(¢) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(1Y an order that some o1 all of the remucration or expenses 11 question be tre., 1°d o<
no. .» i expenses of 1~ admunistration,
(e) an order that the admurustrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay
to the company the amount of the excess of remuneratton or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify,
and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)
or (c) may be made only 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant
report

2.10%(5) [Costs of application]

Unless ihe court orders otiiciwise, the costs 1 the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the adminstration




